
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday 22nd February 2017 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), 
Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Rana, Rasib, 
Swindlehurst and Wright) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON  
 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  

  



 
 

 

 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 

2017 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Actions Arising 
 

9 - 10  

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
5.   Thames Valley Police Overview 

 
11 - 14  

6.   Safer Slough Partnership Update 
 

15 - 20  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Forward Work Programme 

 
21 - 24  

8.   Attendance Record 
 

25 - 26  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 4th April 2017 
 

  

 
 
 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



 

 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Rana, 

Swindlehurst and Wright 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Morris and Rasib 

 
PART 1 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Plenty declared his activity on the issue of the road closure at Hollow Hill 
Lane and Mansion Lane. 
 

32. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd November 2016  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2016 be 

approved as an accurate record. 
 

33. Actions Arising  
 
The Panel was presented with a copy of the residents’ newsletter, as had 
been pledged to be undertaken in minute 22 of the previous meeting. 
Meanwhile, the issue of downsizing (minute 25) was now included in the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan; this also included consideration of 
the two tier rent levels which were part of this plan. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on actions arising be noted.  
 

34. Member Questions  
 
No members’ questions were submitted. 
 

35. Alternatives to Market Lane  
 
Members raised concerns as to whether all options had been pursued, or if 
the relief road was the sole alternative being scoped. In response, the Panel 
was reminded that a package of mitigation was under development and that 
meetings with community groups had been interrupted by demands for a relief 
road, hence the focus of the report. At present, Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) were continuing with the experimental closure while entering 
negotiations with High Speed Two (HS2).  HS2 would in principle support a 
realignment of the road and work around the bridge as indicated in their 
current programme, however a mitigation package would only be possible if a 
permanent closure is put forward and would subject to the outcome of 
negotiations.   As a result, SBC’s current options are relatively binary, in terms 
of having the road either open or closed; the other source of any mitigation 
package (Western Rail Link to Heathrow (WRLtH)) was facing delay. As a 
result, the only party SBC are currently in discussions with are HS2. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 17.01.17 

 

 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The work required by HS2 could be undertaken through a series of 
temporary road closures. However, when WRLtH comes forward this 
would require a permanent closure.  

• The experimental scheme had been discussed in the context of using 
its findings to obtain funding for an alternative. However, the 
circumstances had evolved given the delays being experienced by 
HS2.
[...]
gth of the delay to WRLtH was subject to Parliamentary activity. 
As a result, the process should now be considered as a staged matter 
rather than one integrated process. Given HS2would principally 
support re-opening the road and realigning the bridge, the Panel was 
content to recommend this as the basis for the recommendation to be 
made to Cabinet in 2017. 

• The Panel also argued that the bypass needed greater consideration 
than it had been given in the report. This would be a major 

Page 2



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 17.01.17 

 

transformation for the road network, and therefore needed a more 
developed discussion before any decision was made on its feasibility. 

• Local residents had also expressed a view that the current procedures 
meant that changes were being done to their locality, rather than for it. 
They also felt that it was being done with a view to getting them 
prepared for a permanent solution which would have a negative 
impact on traffic in the area. As a result, the Panel called for clearer 
communications with residents in future, and also for any consultation 
to have a direct impact on proposals; at present, residents were 
cynical as to the meaningfulness of consultation processes. The 
representative of local residents present at the meeting reflected these 
views and called for the reopening of the route as the only effective 
means of North – South travel in the locality. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Panel recommend, given the fact that only permanent 
counters are currently collecting data relating to the impact of the 
bridge closure, Cabinet ends the experimental scheme at the 
first opportunity. 

2. That the Panel recommend Slough Borough Council (SBC) 
develop a package based on the reopening of Market Lane and 
a realigned bridge (as offered by HS2). 

 
36. Slough Allotments  

 
The report was in response to an agenda item taken by the Panel on 28th 
October 2015. At that time, SBC recognised that the service was in a poor 
state; much work had been undertaken since then. Whilst allotments were still 
a ‘work in progress’ and required improvement, it was now considerably better 
(a matter recognised by the Panel). SBC wished to thank the Slough 
Allotments Federation (SAF) for their support in this process. 
 
In particular, the areas which had improved were: 
 

• The clearing of waste. 

• Clarity on the role of the allotment holder regarding waste and 
cultivation. 

• The reduction of the waiting list from approximately 1,000 to 143. All 
these 143 would be offered a plot by the end of February 2017. 

 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Some bills had been issued to plot holders. However, the necessary 
information management for this needed completion; in the long term, 
this would become an automated process. 

• The relationship with SAF had improved. However, they remained 
concerned over a) the service still not being strategic and b) the 
sustainability of the service. In particular, the service having no 
dedicated full time officer (responsibility lay with a staff member who 

Page 3



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 17.01.17 

 

had other duties, meaning that allotments got attention when time 
allowed) had been raised.  

• Flytipping also remained an issue. This was being worked on, and also 
other matters which could be completed and closed (e.g. checking the 
waiting list for people who had moved or were deceased) had been 
resolved to improve the service. However, it remained the case that the 
service needed the voluntary work provided by SAF. 

• The next phase of service improvement was currently being designed. 

• The Panel raised concerns as to whether the £58,000 budget allocated 
to the service would prevent this progress being eroded. The next 
phase of service improvement would include a review of this, as well as 
staffing options (e.g. potential use of SBC’s Parks Team)
[...]
 
rated red or had been amber for 2 consecutive periods. 

• SBC was prioritising fraud; 7 cases had been identified and this would 
continue where grounds for suspicion existed. 

 
Resolved:  That the Panel take a report on SOIs on 26th June 2017. 
 

39. Slough Real Time Passenger Information  
 
The Panel had clearly indicated its dissatisfaction with current arrangements 
and the resulting detection rates. As a result, it was looking for any new 
specification to offer a structure which would avoid a repetition of this. The 
new specification would include key performance indicators and set minimum 
performance levels. At present, SBC was in a position to offer an outline 
agreement; the Panel would be happy to take a fuller version in future. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• One of the first questions raised in the process of creating the new 
specification was the possibility of companies other than First Bus 
providing services in Slough. Ad hoc ‘plug and play’ solutions were 
available should such a situation arise. 

• There was no date for the completion of the new specification. It was 
more important to ensure that the successor arrangement worked, 
rather than it was in place by a predetermined time. 

• Any new system should be able to adapt, given the pace of 
technological development in the present age. 

• Members were concerned that ‘changes to the bus fleet’ was frequently 
raised as a problem. However, the 7 series bus fleet had not changed 
but was as susceptible to poor performance as other routes. 

• Members also stressed the importance of ensuring RTPI suppliers and 
bus companies worked together in future. Previously, a culture of 
blame shifting had been identified. 

Page 6



 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 17.01.17 

 

• Whilst the cost of the new system was hard to gauge, it was the 
intention to reduce the overall cost. 

• The headings used in the circulated document would be the headings 
in the final specification. Technical details would be added later. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Panel stress the importance of ensuring that any successor 
system works before the new contract is offered. 

2. That the specification return to the Panel when suitable. 
 

40. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved:  That, in addition to the points made in previous minutes, the 

garage fraud audit be moved to 26th June 2017. 
 

41. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved:  That the attendance record be noted. 
 

42. Date of Next Meeting - 2nd March 2017  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.07 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



A
c
ti
o
n
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
 –
 N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

3
rd
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
6
 

M
in
u
te
: 

A
c
ti
o
n
: 

F
o
r:
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 B
a
c
k
 T
o
: 

D
a
te
: 

2
3
 

R
e
s
o
lv
e
d
: 

1
. 
T
h
a
t 
th
e
 
s
p
e
c
if
ic
a
ti
o
n
 
fo
r 
th
e
 
n
e
w
 
c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
b
e
 
c
ir
c
u
la
te
d
 
to
 

m
e
m
b
e
rs
 b
e
fo
re
 C
h
ri
s
tm
a
s
 2
0
1
6
. 

 

T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 

N
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

C
h
ri
s
tm

a
s
 2
0
1
6
 

2
4
 

A
n
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
v
ie
w
 w
o
u
ld
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
ile
d
 t
o
 c
a
p
tu
re
 t
h
is
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 

a
n
a
ly
s
e
 i
ts
 i
m
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
. 
T
h
e
 g
a
p
 a
n
a
ly
s
is
 w
a
s
 a
ls
o
 

b
e
in
g
 m
o
d
if
ie
d
 t
o
 b
o
ls
te
r 
th
e
 w
o
rk
 o
f 
S
B
C
’s
 h
o
u
s
in
g
 s
e
rv
ic
e
, 
a
n
d
 i
t 
w
a
s
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
e
d
 t
h
a
t 
th
is
 b
e
 p
re
s
e
n
te
d
 o
n
 a
 y
e
a
rl
y
 b
a
s
is
 t
o
 t
h
e
 P
a
n
e
l.
 

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 

N
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

2
0
1
7
 -
 1
8
 

2
6
 

R
e
s
o
lv
e
d
: 

1
. 
T
h
a
t 
th
e
 
d
ra
ft
 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 
R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t 
B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 
P
la
n
 
b
e
 

a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 f
o
r 
c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 
b
y
 
th
e
 
R
e
s
id
e
n
ts
 
B
o
a
[...]
ionship with Local Authority community safety 
teams.  Neighbourhood teams include police officers and police community 
support officers. 

 
5.5 Slough Local Police Area has recently been identified as a benchmark for 

neighbourhood policing by the Police Foundation who have completed a five year 
project in Slough and Luton.  (See Police Effectiveness in a Changing World, 
Paper 4 A Natural Experiment in Neighbourhood Policing, Police Foundation 
February 2017). 

 
5.6 The commander has identified the following local police priorities: 

 

• Protecting children and vulnerable adults 

• Reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse 

• Investing in staff 

• Disrupt organised and problem crime groups 

• Engage with and understand our communities 
 
Sexual Assaults (reference from Council – 26th July 2016) 

 
5.7 Subject to final audit, year to date data (From April 2016) for all sexual offences 

in Slough currently shows a 5% increase which is consistent with the Force 
average, reflected in an increase from 264 to 277 offences.  Of this, rape is down 
4% with the biggest decrease experienced in non-domestic rape.  The biggest 
increase is in non-rape sexual offences from 149 to 167.  Contrary to perception, 
there has not been a significant increase in sexual offending over the last year 
and the trend is actually decreasing.  These numbers are statistically small but 
the increase is partly due to improved confidence in reporting domestic abuse 
which is actually a good position in being able to support victims that would 
otherwise not have reported crime.  This reflects the strong multi agency work led 
by the SSP in relation to domestic abuse. 

Page 12



  

 
Traffic Policing 

 
5.8 The policing of traffic in the town is primarily the responsibility of the Roads 

Policing department, which is a force resource and not accountable to the local 
commander.  Roads Policing provision for Slough is currently provided by patrol 
teams based out of Taplow. Officers from that base have responsibility for 
responding to incidents on the M4 motorway and incidents on the strategic roads 
network. In addition they respond to injury collisions for the whole of East 
Berkshire (Slough, Windsor, Bracknell and Maidenhead, as well as the smaller 
towns in between).  Where necessary local officers will also attend road 
collisions. 

 
5.9 When not responding to incidents requiring immediate responses, Roads 

Policing officers will concentrate on casualty reduction activity by enforcing the 
road traffic act legislation. As a result, they concentrate on the areas that are 
shown evidentially to be the most significant factors in causing death and serious 
injury on the roads.  Consequently, they pay particular attention to excess speed, 
using a mobile phone while driving, not wearing a seatbelt and drink/drug driving 
offences.  

 
 The casualty reduction activity does not exclude other areas or offences. 
 
5.10 Mixed in with this activity is a responsibility to target criminals who use the roads 

by utilising intelligence led profiling of known offenders for example those who 
are disqualified from driving, known to be driving without documents or in 
contravention of driving licence requirements. As well as known criminals who 
utilise vehicles and the roads while committing criminal offences. 

 
5.11 Finally, Roads Policing have a duty to provide support to local police areas by 

forming a second tier of response to any police matter that requires attendance, 
but when local areas are struggling to meet the demand. 

 
 Balance of Police Constables and Police Community Support Officers 
 
5.12 The balance between police officers and PCSOs has not changed over the last 

four or five years.  PCSOs are an intricate aspect of neighbourhood policing and 
play a vital role in providing visibility and engagement.  In fact, as a result of 
some recent analysis in relation to demand, Slough LPA will see a very small 
increase in the number of police officers over the next year. 

 
5.13 The final issue raised by the Panel (Safer Slough Partnership) is discussed in a 

separate report which will be taken at this meeting. 
 

6.  Conclusion 
 

Policing within Slough is provided by a local police command supported by force 
led specialist resources.  There is no evidence of a rise in serious sexual 
offending.  Traffic policing is primarily the function of the force resource Roads 
Policing and the balance between police officers and PCSOs has remained 
consistent over many years.  
 
 
 

Page 13



  

 
7.  Background Papers 
 

‘1’ -   Police Effectiveness in a Changing World 
  Police Foundation February 2017 

http://www.police-foundation.org.uk/projects/police-effectiveness-
project 

Page 14



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
 

DATE:    2nd March 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Garry Tallett, Community Safety Partnership Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477907 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP – UPDATE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

This paper is being submitted to update members of progress made to the Safer 
Slough Partnership Board and how this board functions.  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

The Committee is requested to note the report. 
 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

Central to discharging its responsibility, the Board through regular performance 
management reports, ensures that the vision and objectives of the Strategy are 
delivered through the priority actions being led on by each Priority Delivery Group 
(PDG) such as those described in detail below. 
 
The Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) seeks to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour 
and the fear of crime. It seeks to reduce the harm that drugs and alcohol cause 
to individuals, families and t
[...]
t 
Communication and media group 
(TBA) 

 Fear of Crime and Perception of 
Slough  

Performance Management Group    

 Designing out Crime  Slough Plan  

   Cyber Enabled Crime  TBA  Emerging Risks   

Modern Slavery   Modern Slavery and Exploitation 
Group  

Figure 1  

 
5.6 The creation of a new Performance Management Group, and a new performance 

management framework, provides the SSP with a valuable tool to manage the 
delivery of the strategy, oversight of the three key thematic areas and operational 
groups – Business as usual, Priority Delivery and Task and Finish Groups (See 
figure 2)  

 
Figure 2 

Page 17



  

5.7 A review and consolidation of sub-groups has led to the formation of a number of 
new priority delivery groups.  
 
5.7.1 Violence Against Women and Girls group (VAWG) – focused on 

Domestic Abuse, FGM, Forced Marriage and Honour Based Violence. 
This group draws together the DA Strategic group, operational deliver 
group and the FGM LSCB sub group.  
 

5.7.2 Modern Slavery and Exploitation group – this is an emerging are of work 
for the SSP and aligns the SSP with the work of the Anti-Slavery 
Commission and the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner 

 
5.7.3 Two groups focusing on Youth Crime – the Youth Violence Group 

focused on the operational delivery and support of young people and the 
Multi-Agency Serious Organised Crime Group, with a focus on gangs 
and disruption 

 
5.7.4 A process of forming specific task and finish groups to provide a short 

and focused response when needed has already provided tangible 
results at a time when partner resources are limited. The success of this 
approach is covered by the report from Gavin Wong on Sexual assaults.  

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1 The changes to the SSP will enable the partnership to support agencies to focus 

on the risks faces by Slough residents from what are seen as traditional crimes to 
the unknown and unquantified emerging risks. The Performance Management 
Group pr
[...]
n
 

P
  

P
 

P
 

P
* 

 
 

D
a

v
is

 
P

  
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 

N
. 

H
o

lle
d

g
e

 
P

  
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 

M
o

rr
is

 
P

  
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

 
 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

  
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 

R
a

n
a

 
A

p
 

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

 
 

R
a

s
ib

 
A

p
 

 
A

b
 

P
* 

A
p

 
 

 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

  
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

 
 

W
ri
g
h

t 
P

  
P

 
P

* 
P

 
 

 

  
P

  
 =

 P
re

s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
 =

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e

e
ti
n

g
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 2017
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Thames Valley Police Overview
	6 Safer Slough Partnership Update
	6 - Appendix A - Safer Slough Partnership Strategy Map

	7 Forward Work Programme
	7 - Appendix A - Work Programme 2016 - 17

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 2nd March, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Rana and 
Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Bains  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib and Swindlehurst

PART 1

43. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were given in relation to the agenda items.

44. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 2017 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record.

45. Action Progress Report 

The Panel sought further clarification as to the exact decision made by 
Cabinet regarding the road network in the Market Lane area on 6th February 
2017.

Resolved: That the update on actions arising be noted.

46. Member Questions 

The answers received to the members’ questions were circulated to the 
Panel. The information regarding the littering project would be sent to 
members once available. The Panel would then make a decision as to how to 
proceed.

Regarding the hire of football pitches, the Panel sought more granular 
information. They were concerned that increased rent prices had discouraged 
teams in the area, and may have caused them to move away from the Slough 
Borough Council (SBC) area.

As a result, the Panel requested that an agenda item be added to the work 
programme. This would address more detailed information, such as:

 Which teams have ceased hiring SBC pitches? Are they teams based 
in Slough, or were they from outside the area and had been using SBC 
premises as they had been cheaper?

 What has happened to the level of income raised by hiring pitches? 
Have any other savings (e.g. maintenance of pitches) been made?



2
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.03.17

2

 Are the facilities being used for free for training due to lax security?

Resolved: That an item on the hiring of football pitches be added to the 
agenda for 4th April 2017.

47. Thames Valley Police Overview 

Thames Valley Police (TVP) had identified five local police priorities: 
protecting children and vulnerable adults, reducing harm caused by domestic 
violence, investing in staff, disrupting organised crime groups and community 
engagement. 

Regarding the concern raised by Council on 26th July 2016, the number of 
rapes in Slough had declined by 4% (with a larger decline in non-domestic 
rape). However, other sexual offences had risen from 149 to 167, leading to 
an overall increase in all such offences of 5%. The reporting year would end 
in April 2017, and final figures would be available soon after this date. In 
terms of actions on sexual offences, the Parks and Open Spaces Task & 
Finish Group was specifically looking at assaults in public places. Meanwhile, 
the stated focus on domestic violence included domestic sexual assaults, and 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults also include such crimes. 

The Local Policing Area Commander was focusing traffic policing efforts on 
high casualty areas. In addition, travelling criminals were also being targeted; 
however, these priorities were not decided locally (although Slough Police 
Officers could make recommendations).

The balance of Police Constables and Police Community Support Officers 
had not changed drastically over the last 5 years. Slough would be receive an 
additional 12 new PCs by June 2017. Overall, Slough was often quoted as a 
an area of good practice for neighbouring authorities.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Panel wished to note the publication of HM Inspectorate of 
Constabulary’s report into TVP’s effectiveness. The rating of ‘good’ 
was noted and welcomed.

 The Council’s motion on 26th July 2017 had called for the Safer Slough 
Partnership (SSP) to prioritise its response to counter serious sex 
crimes and reduce fear. In order to achieve this, Salt Hill Park had 
been identified as a key area for work. Although there were some 
concerns that geo-coding (e.g. an attack which took place outside the 
park, but saw the call made to report it made in Salt Hill Park, could be 
logged as having occurred in the Park) could have altered the 
statistics. Nevertheless, it was indisputable that high profile crimes had 
taken place there which had led to increased fear in the local 
population. However, as the number of rapes had decreased (and a 
local serial offender had been convicted), the situation was not 
considered to be at a crisis level. Patterns of crime were reviewed on a 
daily basis, and any patterns which raised concerns. However, the 



3
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.03.17

3

Panel wanted sight of the 2013 – 2016 SSP report. This report was 
currently being updated.

 Other initiatives (e.g. bushes being kept low, parks team keeping 
floodlights on, fire brigade vehicles shining their lights as they pass, 
horses in the High Street and public parks) had further improved the 
level of safety in Salt Hill Park. However, it would take time for the 
perception of this improvement to become real, leading to Salt Hill Park 
still seeing reduced levels of footfall.

 Any work undertaken to prioritise sexual assault needed to be 
sustainable. Given this, a number of events were being held within 
local communities (e.g. poetry days in parks, sports events) to alter 
perceptions and offer greater community ownership of these spaces. 
These offered solutions which changed views over the long term, and 
also were not cost intensive at a time of budgetary pressure for police 
forces.

 In addition, TVP and SSP were working in other parks to ensure that 
offences in Salt Hill Park did not transfer to other public spaces.

 Organised crime and drug dealing were identified as corporate 
priorities for policing. A multi agency meeting would take place to 
discuss Kennedy House in Harrison Way; meanwhile, the Slough Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board had raised the issue of the trade in 
drugs. All agencies involved were committed to early intervention and a 
joint response involving parents for maximum impact. TVP were also 
aware of the role of gang affiliation in forming permanent habits and 
altering behaviour.

 CCTV had been identified as an effective deterrent in areas owned by 
SBC, and would be used as appropriate.

 Nitrous Oxide use had been discussed under the banner of anti-social 
behaviour. Whilst TVP could remove it from people’s possession, and 
any littering it caused could be treated as an offence, the gas itself was 
not an illegal narcotic.

 Domestic abuse had risen; whilst TVP were confident that this had 
been caused by greater levels of reporting from the local community, 
they were also aware that not all cases were being relayed to them. 
However, concerted efforts had been made to be more receptive and 
welcoming to those seeking to report cases to TVP.

 Members reinforced their desire to see TVP representation at all 
meetings of local Neighbourhood Action Groups.

 TVP was undertaking a full review of street lighting, and would base its 
judgements on information received from a variety of agencies and its 
own professional verdict. However, its ability to enforce greater lighting 
was restricted in areas under private ownership. It also needed to 
evaluate the potential for lighting to attract, rather than discourage, 
anti-social behaviour in some areas.

 SBC had put 5 cameras at key junctions to enforce red light offences  it 
is possible that these could also  be used to monitor the correct use of 
yellow box junctions. Whilst SBC had installed the cameras, TVP are 
responsible for its operation and take any revenue raised.



4
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.03.17

4

 Bad driving was monitored by plain car road policing (although these 
were not dedicated to the matter), roving vehicles and other available 
resources. However, it was very difficult to identify the exact level of 
priority or expenditure given to this matter. Police were aware of ‘hot 
spots’ for poor driving (e.g. Tuns Lane Interchange).

 The SSP would soon be undertaking a perception survey, which would 
be used to support community engagement.

Resolved:
1. That a report for information on the respective powers of TVP and 

SBC, proposals for cameras, progress made on their installation, the 
associated costs and the positive effects of cameras for yellow box 
junctions be taken by the Panel on 4th April 2017.

2. The a report for information supplying detailed information on sexual 
assaults, criminal and non-recordable sexual violence, domestic abuse 
and the actions of TVP and the SSP be taken on 26th June 2017. This 
report will also include a summary of the work of the Parks and Public 
Spaces Task & Finish Group.

3. That the issue of sexual violence be referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 13th April 2017, which will be attended by the 
Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC)

4. That the executive summary of the 2016 strategic assessment by the 
Safer Slough Partnership be circulated to the Panel.

48. Safer Slough Partnership Update 

The SSP is Slough’s statutory community safety partnership. It has recently 
been the subject of a reshaping and refocusing to ensure it had greater agility 
and made the best use of its resources. In addition, the work on safeguarding 
was more clearly co-ordinated; the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and 
its adult equivalent had the same Chair (Nick Georgiou), who is now a 
member of the SSP In terms of SBC officers, Ginny de Haan (Head of 
Consumer Protection) sits on the Adult Safeguarding Board, and Garry Tallett 
(Community Safety Partnership Manager) is a member of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board

The SSP’s priorities and focus are based on local data and reflected that of 
TVP, with a new Performance Management Group established and the 
creation of the SSP Performance Management Framework clarifying the 
body’s work and the delineation of responsibilities. The previous strategic 
group were not ideally aligned with the operational groups , and reshape has 
now improved communication and outcomes.

The Strategy Map outlined the SSP’s work in clear terms, with all areas now 
having lead officers identified. As a result, the SSP has greater confidence 
that the new structure, membership of the body and strategic focus were in 
line with its aims and objectives. Given this, there was optimism that 2017 – 
18 would seem tangible outcomes.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:



5
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.03.17

5

 Attendance from member organisations had previously been an issue; 
however, the last 2 meetings had seen much better engagement. The 
streamlining of meetings, with clear agendas and papers sent out well 
in advance, had significantly improved the meetings and had helped 
convince partners that outcomes would be achieved.

 Whilst the SSP had discussed sexual violence under different focuses 
specified by the partnership (e.g. domestic violence, crime prevention), 
the Panel argued that a specific focus explicitly targeted at sexual 
violence would be preferable. However, it was noted that , the Parks 
and Open Spaces Task & Finish Group was focused on the sexual 
violence which had led to the Council’s motion on 26th July 2016.

 Modern slavery was a specific focus, as it was an emerging risk. At 
present, the SSP suspected that there was a local issue but recognised 
the need for more work in this area to increase awareness and identify 
potential areas of concern.

 Female genital mutilation was part of the  violence against women and 
girls (VAWG) partnership approach. The cases identified thus far were 
historic, and often discovered by maternity staff at hospital). Schools 
also reported, and were often erring on the side of reporting when 
confronted with cases where there concerns but no specific evidence. 
Schools staff and early years carers were also receiving training on the 
matter.

 The CSE Licensing Splinter Group  specifically focusing on increasing 
awareness of child sexual exploitation had been nominated for a 
national award.

Resolved: That the Panel recommend that the Safer Slough Partnership 
create a specific focus dedicated solely to sexual violence.

49. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

50. Attendance Record 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

51. Date of Next Meeting - 4th April 2017 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm)


